Financial liabilities  (1,130,237)  (931,524)

  (1,119,100)  (925,672)

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities  (169,438)  (277,393)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging

instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the

reporting date would not affect the statement of comprehensive income.

OJSC LSR Group

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

89

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and the statement of comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This

analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The

analysis is performed on the same basis for the year 2011.

’000 RUB  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Year ended 31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments  (51,463)  51,463

Cash flow sensitivity   (51,463)  51,463

Year ended 31 December 2011

Variable rate instruments  (89,310)  89,310

Cash flow sensitivity   (89,310)  89,310

’000 USD  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Year ended 31 December 2012

Variable rate instruments  (1,694)  1,694

Cash flow sensitivity   (1,694)  1,694

Year ended 31 December 2011

Variable rate instruments  (2,774)  2, 774

Cash flow sensitivity   (2,774)  2, 774

(e) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair value of unquoted equity investments is discussed in note 4. In other cases management

believes that the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities approximates their carrying amounts

except for loans.

OJSC LSR Group

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

90

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the

statement of financial position, are as follows:

’000 RUB Note

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

Carrying